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Signs of a Noun مسلإا تاملاع

16 

Section 1.5 

مَ  سَ  َالْ َ   َ:Signs of an ism – عَ لَ َمَ اتَ 

1. It is preceded by an ال. e.g.   اَْةَج ل the man 

2. It accepts   َ َج. e.g.  ِدَِ يا د َِ َّاتِ ميَا دِ نِ الْا  in Zayd’s new house فِا 

3. There is   تَ ناويِن on the last letter. e.g.   رَج ل a man 

4. It ends with a round ة. e.g.   ُ  a word كَلِمَ

5. It is a dual )  ُ  two men رَج لَنِ  .e.g 8.)ت َ ثا نِ ََّ 

6. It is a plural )  جَا ع(. e.g.   رجَِتل men 

7. It is a  ِنَد   إِ َّْاه  .The man is strong اَ ْةَج ل  قَوِ ي   .e.g .)فَ تعِ ل   or م  ب ا تَ دَ أ  ( م سا

  e.g.   جَلَسَ مَياد Zayd sat. 

8. It is   م ضَتف. e.g.   كِتَتب  ميِاد book of Zayd 

9. It is   مَواص واف. e.g.   رَج ل  طَويِال tall man 

10. It is م نَتدٰى. e.g.   يََ رَج ل O man! 

11. It is   َم صَغة. e.g.   ر جََّال a little man 

12. It is   مَناس واب. e.g.   مَكِ  ي a Makkan 

َالَ فَ عَ لَ      :Signs of a fiʿl – عَ لَ َمَ اتَ 

1. It is preceded by  قَدا. e.g.  َََج  .He has gone out قَدا خَ

2. It is preceded by  َس. e.g.   ج َ  .He will soon go out سَََّخا

3. It is preceded by  َسَواف. e.g.   سَوافَ يََاَ ج He will go out after a while. 

4. It is preceded by   حََاَف  جَزام. e.g.  لَاَ يََاَ جا He did not go out. 

5. It is preceded by   حََاَف  نَصا ب. e.g.  ََْنا يََاَ ج He will never go out. 

6. It has a hidden   ضَمِيْا. e.g.  َََج  .He went out خَ

7. It is an imperative )  َ أما(.  e.g.  جا َ  .Go out ا خا

8. It is a prohibitive )  نََا ي(. e.g.  لَْ تََاَ جا Do not go out. 

9. It has taa saakin ( ُا ) at the end. e.g.  أَكَلَتا She ate. 
   
 :Sign of a particle – عَ لَ َمَ ةَ َال َ رَ فَ 

That word which has no sign of an  ِم  سا ا  or a   اَل  .is a particle (a particle has no sign of its own) فِ

                                                 
8 A   اَل  The action is one. Thus, duality and plurality are .)فَ تعِ ل  ( is said to be dual or plural with respect to its doer فِ

signs of an  ِم  سا ا  and not a   اَل  .فِ



Signs of a Noun مسلإا تاملاع

16 

Section 1.5 

مَ  سَ  َالْ َ   َ:Signs of an ism – عَ لَ َمَ اتَ 

1. It is preceded by an ال. e.g.   اَْةَج ل the man 

2. It accepts   َ َج. e.g.  ِدَِ يا د َِ َّاتِ ميَا دِ نِ الْا  in Zayd’s new house فِا 

3. There is   تَ ناويِن on the last letter. e.g.   رَج ل a man 

4. It ends with a round ة. e.g.   ُ  a word كَلِمَ

5. It is a dual )  ُ  two men رَج لَنِ  .e.g 8.)ت َ ثا نِ ََّ 

6. It is a plural )  جَا ع(. e.g.   رجَِتل men 

7. It is a  ِنَد   إِ َّْاه  .The man is strong اَ ْةَج ل  قَوِ ي   .e.g .)فَ تعِ ل   or م  ب ا تَ دَ أ  ( م سا

  e.g.   جَلَسَ مَياد Zayd sat. 

8. It is   م ضَتف. e.g.   كِتَتب  ميِاد book of Zayd 

9. It is   مَواص واف. e.g.   رَج ل  طَويِال tall man 

10. It is م نَتدٰى. e.g.   يََ رَج ل O man! 

11. It is   َم صَغة. e.g.   ر جََّال a little man 

12. It is   مَناس واب. e.g.   مَكِ  ي a Makkan 

َالَ فَ عَ لَ      :Signs of a fiʿl – عَ لَ َمَ اتَ 

1. It is preceded by  قَدا. e.g.  َََج  .He has gone out قَدا خَ

2. It is preceded by  َس. e.g.   ج َ  .He will soon go out سَََّخا

3. It is preceded by  َسَواف. e.g.   سَوافَ يََاَ ج He will go out after a while. 

4. It is preceded by   حََاَف  جَزام. e.g.  لَاَ يََاَ جا He did not go out. 

5. It is preceded by   حََاَف  نَصا ب. e.g.  ََْنا يََاَ ج He will never go out. 

6. It has a hidden   ضَمِيْا. e.g.  َََج  .He went out خَ

7. It is an imperative )  َ أما(.  e.g.  جا َ  .Go out ا خا

8. It is a prohibitive )  نََا ي(. e.g.  لَْ تََاَ جا Do not go out. 

9. It has taa saakin ( ُا ) at the end. e.g.  أَكَلَتا She ate. 
   
 :Sign of a particle – عَ لَ َمَ ةَ َال َ رَ فَ 

That word which has no sign of an  ِم  سا ا  or a   اَل  .is a particle (a particle has no sign of its own) فِ

                                                 
8 A   اَل  The action is one. Thus, duality and plurality are .)فَ تعِ ل  ( is said to be dual or plural with respect to its doer فِ

signs of an  ِم  سا ا  and not a   اَل  .فِ



Signs of a Verb لعفلا تاملاع
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Section 1.5 

مَ  سَ  َالْ َ   َ:Signs of an ism – عَ لَ َمَ اتَ 

1. It is preceded by an ال. e.g.   اَْةَج ل the man 

2. It accepts   َ َج. e.g.  ِدَِ يا د َِ َّاتِ ميَا دِ نِ الْا  in Zayd’s new house فِا 

3. There is   تَ ناويِن on the last letter. e.g.   رَج ل a man 

4. It ends with a round ة. e.g.   ُ  a word كَلِمَ

5. It is a dual )  ُ  two men رَج لَنِ  .e.g 8.)ت َ ثا نِ ََّ 

6. It is a plural )  جَا ع(. e.g.   رجَِتل men 

7. It is a  ِنَد   إِ َّْاه  .The man is strong اَ ْةَج ل  قَوِ ي   .e.g .)فَ تعِ ل   or م  ب ا تَ دَ أ  ( م سا

  e.g.   جَلَسَ مَياد Zayd sat. 

8. It is   م ضَتف. e.g.   كِتَتب  ميِاد book of Zayd 

9. It is   مَواص واف. e.g.   رَج ل  طَويِال tall man 

10. It is م نَتدٰى. e.g.   يََ رَج ل O man! 

11. It is   َم صَغة. e.g.   ر جََّال a little man 

12. It is   مَناس واب. e.g.   مَكِ  ي a Makkan 

َالَ فَ عَ لَ      :Signs of a fiʿl – عَ لَ َمَ اتَ 

1. It is preceded by  قَدا. e.g.  َََج  .He has gone out قَدا خَ

2. It is preceded by  َس. e.g.   ج َ  .He will soon go out سَََّخا

3. It is preceded by  َسَواف. e.g.   سَوافَ يََاَ ج He will go out after a while. 

4. It is preceded by   حََاَف  جَزام. e.g.  لَاَ يََاَ جا He did not go out. 

5. It is preceded by   حََاَف  نَصا ب. e.g.  ََْنا يََاَ ج He will never go out. 

6. It has a hidden   ضَمِيْا. e.g.  َََج  .He went out خَ

7. It is an imperative )  َ أما(.  e.g.  جا َ  .Go out ا خا

8. It is a prohibitive )  نََا ي(. e.g.  لَْ تََاَ جا Do not go out. 

9. It has taa saakin ( ُا ) at the end. e.g.  أَكَلَتا She ate. 
   
 :Sign of a particle – عَ لَ َمَ ةَ َال َ رَ فَ 

That word which has no sign of an  ِم  سا ا  or a   اَل  .is a particle (a particle has no sign of its own) فِ

                                                 
8 A   اَل  The action is one. Thus, duality and plurality are .)فَ تعِ ل  ( is said to be dual or plural with respect to its doer فِ

signs of an  ِم  سا ا  and not a   اَل  .فِ



Signs of a Particle فرحلا تاملاع
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Section 1.5 

مَ  سَ  َالْ َ   َ:Signs of an ism – عَ لَ َمَ اتَ 

1. It is preceded by an ال. e.g.   اَْةَج ل the man 

2. It accepts   َ َج. e.g.  ِدَِ يا د َِ َّاتِ ميَا دِ نِ الْا  in Zayd’s new house فِا 

3. There is   تَ ناويِن on the last letter. e.g.   رَج ل a man 

4. It ends with a round ة. e.g.   ُ  a word كَلِمَ

5. It is a dual )  ُ  two men رَج لَنِ  .e.g 8.)ت َ ثا نِ ََّ 

6. It is a plural )  جَا ع(. e.g.   رجَِتل men 

7. It is a  ِنَد   إِ َّْاه  .The man is strong اَ ْةَج ل  قَوِ ي   .e.g .)فَ تعِ ل   or م  ب ا تَ دَ أ  ( م سا

  e.g.   جَلَسَ مَياد Zayd sat. 

8. It is   م ضَتف. e.g.   كِتَتب  ميِاد book of Zayd 

9. It is   مَواص واف. e.g.   رَج ل  طَويِال tall man 

10. It is م نَتدٰى. e.g.   يََ رَج ل O man! 

11. It is   َم صَغة. e.g.   ر جََّال a little man 

12. It is   مَناس واب. e.g.   مَكِ  ي a Makkan 

َالَ فَ عَ لَ      :Signs of a fiʿl – عَ لَ َمَ اتَ 

1. It is preceded by  قَدا. e.g.  َََج  .He has gone out قَدا خَ

2. It is preceded by  َس. e.g.   ج َ  .He will soon go out سَََّخا

3. It is preceded by  َسَواف. e.g.   سَوافَ يََاَ ج He will go out after a while. 

4. It is preceded by   حََاَف  جَزام. e.g.  لَاَ يََاَ جا He did not go out. 

5. It is preceded by   حََاَف  نَصا ب. e.g.  ََْنا يََاَ ج He will never go out. 

6. It has a hidden   ضَمِيْا. e.g.  َََج  .He went out خَ

7. It is an imperative )  َ أما(.  e.g.  جا َ  .Go out ا خا

8. It is a prohibitive )  نََا ي(. e.g.  لَْ تََاَ جا Do not go out. 

9. It has taa saakin ( ُا ) at the end. e.g.  أَكَلَتا She ate. 
   
 :Sign of a particle – عَ لَ َمَ ةَ َال َ رَ فَ 

That word which has no sign of an  ِم  سا ا  or a   اَل  .is a particle (a particle has no sign of its own) فِ

                                                 
8 A   اَل  The action is one. Thus, duality and plurality are .)فَ تعِ ل  ( is said to be dual or plural with respect to its doer فِ

signs of an  ِم  سا ا  and not a   اَل  .فِ



General Notes
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Section 1.5.1 
General notes 
 

1. The indefiniteness of an  ِم  سا ا  is indicated by a   تَ ناويِن. Such an  ِم  سا ا  is called  َة  ََ كِ ن . 

e.g.   َّات َِ a house (any house) 
 

2. The definiteness of an  ِم  سا ا  is indicated by an ال. Such an  ِم  سا ا  is called  َفَ َِ اَ م  ُ . 

e.g.   ااَْبَ َّات the house (a specific house) 
  

3. An  ِم  سا ا  can never have a   تَ ناويِن and an ال at the same time. 

e.g.   ااَْبَ َّات  is incorrect. 
 

4. When the last letter of a word and the first letter of the following word have   (ـْ) س ك ون, it is 
called  ِ تِمَتع  اْسةتكِنَيا  In this case, the first sukoon is generally .(the meeting of two sukoons) اِجا
changed to a kasrah. 

e.g.    ضََََِتا ااْبِنات will become   ضََََِتِ ااْبِنات. The  لِ صا وَ ااْ  ة  زَ هَا  before the ل is not pronounced. 

In some cases, the first sukoon is changed to a fathah. 
e.g.  ِمِنا ااََّْتبَن (from Japan) becomes  ِمِنَ ااََّْتبَن.  

In some cases, the first sukoon is changed to dammah. 
e.g.  َت ما اْدةراس ت م  اْدةراسَ  becomes (you understood the lesson) فَهِما  .فَهِما
 

5. When an ال appears before an  ِم  سا ا  which begins with a letter from  ََّة سِ ما اْشة  وف  َ  لا  ا  ُ  (sun 

letters) then the ل of ال must not be pronounced. The ل of ال does not receive a sukoon. 

Instead the   ي  سِ شَا  حََاَف  receives a tashdeed. 

e.g.   ََة  the sun اَْشةماس     the tree اَْشةجَ

ُ  َّة سِ ما اْشة  وف  َ  لا  اَ =    ُ   ث   د   ذ   ر   م   س   ش   ص   ض   ط   ظ   ل   ن  
 

6. The remaining letters are known as  َية َِ مَ قَ ااْ  وف  َ  لا  ا  ُ  (moon letters). In these, the ل of ال 
receives a sukoon and is pronounced. The   ي  َِ مَ قَ  حََاَف  does not receive a tashdeed. 

e.g.   ااَْقَلَم  the pen    َْمَ قَ اا  َ  the moon 
 

7. Generally, an  ِم  سا ا  ending with a round (ُ  وطَ ِ  اَ مَ ااْ  تء  ْتة اَ ) ة  is a feminine (  ث  نة ؤَ م) م  سا اِ   . 

e.g.   َسَب  وارة  blackboard 
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1. The indefiniteness of an  ِم  سا ا  is indicated by a   تَ ناويِن. Such an  ِم  سا ا  is called  َة  ََ كِ ن . 

e.g.   َّات َِ a house (any house) 
 

2. The definiteness of an  ِم  سا ا  is indicated by an ال. Such an  ِم  سا ا  is called  َفَ َِ اَ م  ُ . 

e.g.   ااَْبَ َّات the house (a specific house) 
  

3. An  ِم  سا ا  can never have a   تَ ناويِن and an ال at the same time. 

e.g.   ااَْبَ َّات  is incorrect. 
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e.g.    ضََََِتا ااْبِنات will become   ضََََِتِ ااْبِنات. The  لِ صا وَ ااْ  ة  زَ هَا  before the ل is not pronounced. 

In some cases, the first sukoon is changed to a fathah. 
e.g.  ِمِنا ااََّْتبَن (from Japan) becomes  ِمِنَ ااََّْتبَن.  

In some cases, the first sukoon is changed to dammah. 
e.g.  َت ما اْدةراس ت م  اْدةراسَ  becomes (you understood the lesson) فَهِما  .فَهِما
 

5. When an ال appears before an  ِم  سا ا  which begins with a letter from  ََّة سِ ما اْشة  وف  َ  لا  ا  ُ  (sun 

letters) then the ل of ال must not be pronounced. The ل of ال does not receive a sukoon. 

Instead the   ي  سِ شَا  حََاَف  receives a tashdeed. 

e.g.   ََة  the sun اَْشةماس     the tree اَْشةجَ

ُ  َّة سِ ما اْشة  وف  َ  لا  اَ =    ُ   ث   د   ذ   ر   م   س   ش   ص   ض   ط   ظ   ل   ن  
 

6. The remaining letters are known as  َية َِ مَ قَ ااْ  وف  َ  لا  ا  ُ  (moon letters). In these, the ل of ال 
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e.g.   َسَب  وارة  blackboard 
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2. The definiteness of an  ِم  سا ا  is indicated by an ال. Such an  ِم  سا ا  is called  َفَ َِ اَ م  ُ . 

e.g.   ااَْبَ َّات the house (a specific house) 
  

3. An  ِم  سا ا  can never have a   تَ ناويِن and an ال at the same time. 
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e.g.  َت ما اْدةراس ت م  اْدةراسَ  becomes (you understood the lesson) فَهِما  .فَهِما
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letters) then the ل of ال must not be pronounced. The ل of ال does not receive a sukoon. 
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e.g.   ََة  the sun اَْشةماس     the tree اَْشةجَ

ُ  َّة سِ ما اْشة  وف  َ  لا  اَ =    ُ   ث   د   ذ   ر   م   س   ش   ص   ض   ط   ظ   ل   ن  
 

6. The remaining letters are known as  َية َِ مَ قَ ااْ  وف  َ  لا  ا  ُ  (moon letters). In these, the ل of ال 
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General notes 
 

1. The indefiniteness of an  ِم  سا ا  is indicated by a   تَ ناويِن. Such an  ِم  سا ا  is called  َة  ََ كِ ن . 
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e.g.   ااَْبَ َّات the house (a specific house) 
  

3. An  ِم  سا ا  can never have a   تَ ناويِن and an ال at the same time. 

e.g.   ااَْبَ َّات  is incorrect. 
 

4. When the last letter of a word and the first letter of the following word have   (ـْ) س ك ون, it is 
called  ِ تِمَتع  اْسةتكِنَيا  In this case, the first sukoon is generally .(the meeting of two sukoons) اِجا
changed to a kasrah. 

e.g.    ضََََِتا ااْبِنات will become   ضََََِتِ ااْبِنات. The  لِ صا وَ ااْ  ة  زَ هَا  before the ل is not pronounced. 
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e.g.  ِمِنا ااََّْتبَن (from Japan) becomes  ِمِنَ ااََّْتبَن.  

In some cases, the first sukoon is changed to dammah. 
e.g.  َت ما اْدةراس ت م  اْدةراسَ  becomes (you understood the lesson) فَهِما  .فَهِما
 

5. When an ال appears before an  ِم  سا ا  which begins with a letter from  ََّة سِ ما اْشة  وف  َ  لا  ا  ُ  (sun 

letters) then the ل of ال must not be pronounced. The ل of ال does not receive a sukoon. 

Instead the   ي  سِ شَا  حََاَف  receives a tashdeed. 

e.g.   ََة  the sun اَْشةماس     the tree اَْشةجَ

ُ  َّة سِ ما اْشة  وف  َ  لا  اَ =    ُ   ث   د   ذ   ر   م   س   ش   ص   ض   ط   ظ   ل   ن  
 

6. The remaining letters are known as  َية َِ مَ قَ ااْ  وف  َ  لا  ا  ُ  (moon letters). In these, the ل of ال 
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7. Generally, an  ِم  سا ا  ending with a round (ُ  وطَ ِ  اَ مَ ااْ  تء  ْتة اَ ) ة  is a feminine (  ث  نة ؤَ م) م  سا اِ   . 
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8. The   ََفَ صِ  – ةِ ترَ شَ الاِ  م  سا اِ  – ل  اَ فِ  – ول  ص  وا مَ ااْ  م  سا اَلْاِ  – خَب  ُ  etc. of a  َلِ تقِ ََ ااْ  يْا  غ  (non-human) plural is 

generally  َث  نة ؤَ م   د  احَِ و . 
 

e.g.  َنَتم  كَثِ أ ةَ  صا يْا  many idols  َفَع  اَلا نَتم  لَْ تَ ن ا صا  The idols do not benefit. 

نَ الاَ  هِ هٰذِ   تم  صا  these idols  ِْجَت  ُ تَرسَِ ُ  ااَْكِلَب  الا سَ  The guard dogs are sitting. 

ةًَ   ُ  كَثِيْا  .The houses were many كَتنَتِ ااْب  َّ  وا

9. When writing an  ِم  سا ا  ending with two fathahs (ًـ), an alif  (ا )  must be added at the end. 

e.g. مَيادًا 
However, If there is a round (ُ  وطَ ِ  اَ مَ ااْ  تء  ْتة اَ ) ة  at the end of such a word, alif should not be 
added. 

  e.g.  ًَُْرسَِت 
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Section 1.6 
رَ ائَ مَ ضَ ا ل  – Personal pronouns  

 

Definition:   َ ِضَ مَ تئ (singular:   ْضَمِي) are those words which are used in place of names and refer to 

the speaker (  م  ل ِ كَ تَ م)  or the second person ( ََتضِ ح  َ)  or the third person ( َب  تئِ غ) . 
 

Table 1.1 
رَ ائَ مَ ضَ ا ل  – Personal pronouns 

Unattached form ( َلَ صَ فَ ن َ م)  Attached form ( َلَ صَ تَ م)    

ب  تئِ غَ  َ  كة ذَ م   د  احَِ وَ  his, its, him ه  He (one male), it ه وَ   (Singular) 

3rd
 P

er
so

n 
M

as
cu

lin
e 

تَ تَ They (two males) ه  ب  تئِ غَ  َ  كة ذَ م   ُ  ََّ نِ ثا ت َ  their, them ه   (Dual) 
ب  تئِ غَ  َ  كة ذَ م   ع  جَا  their, them ه ما  They (many males) ه ما   (Plural) 
يَ هِ   She (one female), it هَت her, its  َب  تئِ غَ  ث  نة ؤَ م   د  احَِ و  (Singular) 

3rd
 P

er
so

n 
Fe

m
in

in
e 

تَ تَ They (two females) ه  ب  تئِ غَ  ث  نة ؤَ م   ُ  ََّ نِ ثا ت َ  their, them ه   (Dual) 

 ه نة 
They (many 
females)  ه نة their, them  ب  تئِ غَ  ث  نة ؤَ م   ع  جَا  (Plural) 

ناتَ أَ   You (one male)  َك your  َتضِ حََ  َ  كة ذَ م   د  احَِ و  َ  (Singular) 

2nd
 P

er
so

n 
M

as
cu

lin
e  

مَتن ات  أَ   You (two males) ك مَت your  َ تضِ حََ  َ  كة ذَ م   ُ  ََّ نِ ثا ت  َ  (Dual) 
ما ن ات  أَ   You (many males)  ك ما your  تضِ حََ  َ  كة ذَ م   ع  جَا  َ  (Plural) 
ناتِ أَ   You (one female)  ِك your  َتضِ حََ  ث  نة ؤَ م   د  احَِ و  َ  (Singular) 

2nd
 P

er
so

n 
Fe

m
in

in
e 

مَتن ات  أَ   You (two females) ك مَت your  َ تضِ حََ  ث  نة ؤَ م   ُ  ََّ نِ ثا ت  َ  (Dual) 
ة أَ  نات   You (many females)  ك نة your  تضِ حََ  ث  نة ؤَ م   ع  جَا  َ  (Plural) 

نََ أَ   I (one male or 
female)  9 ـِيا ، نِا my, mine, me  َ(ث  نة ؤَ م  وَ  َ  كة ذَ م  ) م  ل ِ كَ تَ م   د  احَِ و  

(Singular) 

1st  P
er

so
n 

 
M

as
c. 

&
 F

em
. 

 We (many males or نَحان  
females) 

م  ل ِ كَ تَ م   ع  جَا وَ  ُ  ََّ نِ ثا ت َ  our نََ  (ث  نة ؤَ م  وَ  َ  كة ذَ م  )   
(Dual & Plural) 

 
In the unattached form, these dameers can appear as mubtada, faa‘il, etc. In the attached form, they can 
appear as maf‘ool or mudaaf ilayhi. For more details, see section 2.4.1. 

e.g.   ه وَ مَياد  He is Zayd.   َقَ لَم ك  your pen 

نََ طتَِْب  أَ    I am a student.  َت  .I helped her  نَصَاَتُ 

                                                 
9 Sometimes, a ن )ُِ  which would ,ضََََِنِا  to protect an i‘raab such as in يََ ء ضَ مِ يْا   is added before the )ن ون  ااْوِقتَيَ

otherwise be incorrectly read as  ضَََبِا (the اَل  ااْ  of  لَْم  ااْكَلِمَُِ  مَتضِىااَْفِ  is   ِعَلَى ااْفَتاحِ  مَبان ). 
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(Singular) 

1st  P
er

so
n 

 
M

as
c. 

&
 F

em
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 We (many males or نَحان  
females) 

م  ل ِ كَ تَ م   ع  جَا وَ  ُ  ََّ نِ ثا ت َ  our نََ  (ث  نة ؤَ م  وَ  َ  كة ذَ م  )   
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9 Sometimes, a ن )ُِ  which would ,ضََََِنِا  to protect an i‘raab such as in يََ ء ضَ مِ يْا   is added before the )ن ون  ااْوِقتَيَ

otherwise be incorrectly read as  ضَََبِا (the اَل  ااْ  of  لَْم  ااْكَلِمَُِ  مَتضِىااَْفِ  is   ِعَلَى ااْفَتاحِ  مَبان ). 
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&
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9 Sometimes, a ن )ُِ  which would ,ضََََِنِا  to protect an i‘raab such as in يََ ء ضَ مِ يْا   is added before the )ن ون  ااْوِقتَيَ

otherwise be incorrectly read as  ضَََبِا (the اَل  ااْ  of  لَْم  ااْكَلِمَُِ  مَتضِىااَْفِ  is   ِعَلَى ااْفَتاحِ  مَبان ). 
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Section 1.710 

ةَ ارَ الْ َ َوفَ رَ ل َ اَ   – Prepositions  
 

Effect: A    ََحََاَف   ج gives a   ََج to the   اِ سا م it acts upon which is then known as   مََا َ  ور. 
 

Table 1.2 

ةَ ارَ الْ َ َوفَ رَ ل َ اَ   – Prepositions 

ج ر َ َح ر فَ   Meaning Example 

 .I wrote with the pen كَتَ بات  بِاْقَلَمِ  with بِ      .1

2.      َُ  by (for oath)  ِتََلل By Allah! 

سَدِ مَياد  كَتلاَ  like كَ      .3  Zayd is like a lion. 

د  لِِٰ ِ  for لِ      .4 مَا  .All praise is for Allah اَلا

 !By Allah وَاللهِ  by (oath) وَ      .5

َحََدِ يَ وامِ ي ات ه  م ناذ  أَ مَت رَ  since م ناذ       .6  .I have not seen him since Sunday  الا

ََ أَ ي ات ه  م ذا أَ مَت رَ  since/for م ذا      .7 م  أَ ُِ راَِ  يَة  I have not see him for four days. 

 .The people came except Zayd جَتءَ اْنةتس  خَلَ مَياد   besides, except خَلَ      .8

اَمَل  ِِ  …many a ر بة      .9 َِلامِهِ ر بة عَتلَِ  يَ   Many a learned person acts on his 
knowledge. 

د  جَتءَ اْنةتس  حََتشَت ميَا  besides, except حََتشَت   .10  The people came except Zayd. 

َِ  from مِنا    .11 اَت  مِنَ اْسةفَ  .I returned from the journey رَجَ

 .The people came except Zayd جَتءَ اْنةتس  عَدَا مَياد   besides, except عَدَا   .12

ااْبَ َّاتِ  مَياد  فِ  in, regarding فِا    .13  Zayd is in the house. 

يَِاضِ لَ اْطةبَِّاب  عَنِ أَ سَ  regarding عَنا    .14  .The doctor asked about the patient  ااْمَ

ىعَلٰ    .15  on   اَ  ىعَلٰ اَْث ةواب يِ  سِ ااْك   The cloth/clothes is/are on the chair. 

حِ اْص با  حََىْة نِات   up to, until حََىْٰ     .16  I slept till dawn. 

لٰٰ إِ    .17  up to, towards   ُ اَ نَُِ ااْمَدِي ا  لَٰ إِ سَتفَ   I travelled to Madinah. 
 
Example 1:  ِاَ ْنة حا و   فِ  ااْ كَ لَ مِ كَ تاْ مِ لا حِ فِ  اْطة ََ تم        Grammar in speech is like salt in food. 

 
 
 
                                                 
10 For more examples and exercises, please refer to al-Nahw al-Wadih, Ibtida’iyyah, vol. 1, 76-81. 
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Section 1.710 

ةَ ارَ الْ َ َوفَ رَ ل َ اَ   – Prepositions  
 

Effect: A    ََحََاَف   ج gives a   ََج to the   اِ سا م it acts upon which is then known as   مََا َ  ور. 
 

Table 1.2 

ةَ ارَ الْ َ َوفَ رَ ل َ اَ   – Prepositions 

ج ر َ َح ر فَ   Meaning Example 
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10 For more examples and exercises, please refer to al-Nahw al-Wadih, Ibtida’iyyah, vol. 1, 76-81. 
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10 For more examples and exercises, please refer to al-Nahw al-Wadih, Ibtida’iyyah, vol. 1, 76-81. 
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Example 2 with sentence analysis: 
ل ق ل مَ    ت  ب تَ   َََبَ   .I wrote with the pen ك 
ر  و َ  مََا    َ   حََاَف  جَ  +      

     
اَلِ  ُ  لَ ج ا  ُ  ية بََِ خَ  ُ  َّة فِ لِ اَ فِ اْ بِ  ق  ل ِ ََ ت َ م   =  ل  عِ تفَ  + ل  اَ فِ  +    

Note: Together, the    ََحََاَف   ج and   مََا َ  ور are known as   ل ِ ق ََ ُ   in خَبََ   of the (connected) م  ت َ  ُ   اِ ساِ َّة   ج ا لَ 

(there is more detail to this, and will be discussed later), and of the  ِل  اَ ف  in  َّة لِ اَ فِ  ُ  لَ ج ا  ُ . 
 
 

EXERCISE 

1. Translate, fill in the i‘raab and analyze the following sentences. 

i. يَب من َِّت ميد  المسجد ق
ii. نزل المطَ من اْسمتء 

iii. اْكتب على المنضدة 
iv. َس ةَ يمينب جتْسُ على اْك ف الج  

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


